The Kelsey 240 Van Ness 18,313 Dec-24 112 144 94,001 1,349 95,350 24,590$   69,202,040$   19,297,224$   88,523,854$   27,103,503$   4% LIHTC , IIG, AHSC Type IB 8

11/15/2022 gap eval; bid set 80%

CD

2550 Irving 2550 Irving Street 19,125 Jun-24 90 161 107,821 107,618 -$   70,979,265$   24,946,857$   95,926,122$   25,573,912$   4% LIHTC; HCD - IIG, MHP, AHPType I 7 Incl  TI space,  pkg stacker system.

5/18/22 estimate w/15% bid-design-
772 Pacific Avenue - DO NOT USE; no pricing for new design 772 Pacific Avenue 9,219 Jan-26 174 175 90,000 8,847 98,847 -$   58,265,200$   17,129,912$   75,395,112$   25,176,182$   4% Credits; MHP, AHP Type IA 15 Concept pricing - recently re-design

fro 8 stories
1939 Market Street 1939 Market Street 11,860 Mar-25 187 187 135,537 1,640 137,177 -$   132,080,501$   22,783,451$   154,863,952$   68,463,859$   4% credits, AHP, MHP, IIG; LOSP; HPWA (possible PRAC)Type I 15 100%SD with MEPF buy out;

6/2023 proforma for MHP app
1515 SVN 1515 South Van Ness Ave 35,174 Feb-25 170 323 180,291 15,774 196,075 -$   112,327,729$   15,886,352$   128,214,081$   25,737,456$   4% credits, HCD MHP TBD 6 Concept estimate; no application

workbook as 11/22/2022 (needs to
160 Freelon 160 Freelon 13,091 Jun-24 85 154 91,944 10,282 102,226 20,000$   75,256,791$   19,236,327$   94,513,118$   20,077,591$   4% Credits, MHP, AHP Type IB 9 100% DD cost estimate and 50%

CD set
Homeless Prenatal Program Hsg (2530 18th) - DO NOT USE 2530 18th Street 13,504 Jan-27 100 117 79,010 12,768 91,778 -$   58,078,289$   14,413,395$   72,491,684$   20,102,281$   4% Credits, MHP, IIG, AHP Type I 8 100% SD 3/17/22

Transbay 2 EAST - Family  OCII (Mercy) 200 Folsom 21,313 Jun-24 184 312 192,301 8,406 200,707 -$   167,203,417$   32,845,746$   200,049,163$   72,972,179$   4% Credits, AHSC, IIG Type I 17 100% SDs with MEPF DB buy outs;

9/2023; TDC and Local Subsidy
750 Golden Gate Phase 1 750 Golden Gate 13,026 Nov-24 75 124 57,502 11,266 68,768 -$   53,352,452$   10,098,121$   63,450,573$   20,000$   2023 Educator NOFA Type I 8 Conceptual  Dec 2023

650 Divisadero 650 Divisadero 12,500 Jun-26 95 176 93,215 2,800  96,015 525,000$   70,182,675$   17,944,865$   88,652,540$   33,235,439$   Type I 9 Pre-dev concept NOFA 2023; no

drawings
967 Mission 967 Mission 8,782 Sep-25 95 95 72,347 - 72,347 54,000$   64,584,740$   24,329,665$   88,968,405$   23,500,000$   Type 1A 9 Senior housoing; predev 8/2024

2205 Mission 2205 Mission 9,674 Jan-26 63 141 66,981 2,302  69,283 721,610$   44,938,460$   12,978,171$   57,916,631$   16,289,847$   Cal Home; Prop A Educ; HCD; IIG; NMTCType iB 9 Feb 2024 LC; concept pre dev

budget
In Predevelopment Average: 15,465 119 176 105,079 6,858 111,349 112,100 81,370,963 19,324,174 100,747,103 29,854,354

Delta Percentage

 PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Building Square Footage

Subsidy

PROJECTS IN PREDEVELOPMENT

Building Square Footage Total Project Costs

Total Project CostsBuilding Square Footage

Building Square Footage Total Project Costs

[…]

The Kelsey 240 Van Ness 18,313 Dec-24 112 144 94,001 1,349 95,350 24,590$   69,202,040$   19,297,224$   88,523,854$   27,103,503$   4% LIHTC , IIG, AHSC Type IB 8

11/15/2022 gap eval; bid set 80%

CD

2550 Irving 2550 Irving Street 19,125 Jun-24 90 161 107,821 107,618 -$   70,979,265$   24,946,857$   95,926,122$   25,573,912$   4% LIHTC; HCD - IIG, MHP, AHPType I 7 Incl  TI space,  pkg stacker system.

5/18/22 estimate w/15% bid-design-
772 Pacific Avenue - DO NOT USE; no pricing for new design 772 Pacific Avenue 9,219 Jan-26 174 175 90,000 8,847 98,847 -$   58,265,200$   17,129,912$   75,395,112$   25,176,182$   4% Credits; MHP, AHP Type IA 15 Concept pricing - recently re-design

fro 8 stories
1939 Market Street 1939 Market Street 11,860 Mar-25 187 187 135,537 1,640 137,177 -$   132,080,501$   22,783,451$   154,863,952$   68,463,859$   4% credits, AHP, MHP, IIG; LOSP; HPWA (possible PRAC)Type I 15 100%SD with MEPF buy out;

6/2023 proforma for MHP app
1515 SVN 1515 South Van Ness Ave 35,174 Feb-25 170 323 180,291 15,774 196,075 -$   112,327,729$   15,886,352$   128,214,081$   25,737,456$   4% credits, HCD MHP TBD 6 Concept estimate; no application

workbook as 11/22/2022 (needs to
160 Freelon 160 Freelon 13,091 Jun-24 85 154 91,944 10,282 102,226 20,000$   75,256,791$   19,236,327$   94,513,118$   20,077,591$   4% Credits, MHP, AHP Type IB 9 100% DD cost estimate and 50%

CD set
Homeless Prenatal Program Hsg (2530 18th) - DO NOT USE 2530 18th Street 13,504 Jan-27 100 117 79,010 12,768 91,778 -$   58,078,289$   14,413,395$   72,491,684$   20,102,281$   4% Credits, MHP, IIG, AHP Type I 8 100% SD 3/17/22

Transbay 2 EAST - Family  OCII (Mercy) 200 Folsom 21,313 Jun-24 184 312 192,301 8,406 200,707 -$   167,203,417$   32,845,746$   200,049,163$   72,972,179$   4% Credits, AHSC, IIG Type I 17 100% SDs with MEPF DB buy outs;

9/2023; TDC and Local Subsidy
750 Golden Gate Phase 1 750 Golden Gate 13,026 Nov-24 75 124 57,502 11,266 68,768 -$   53,352,452$   10,098,121$   63,450,573$   20,000$   2023 Educator NOFA Type I 8 Conceptual  Dec 2023

650 Divisadero 650 Divisadero 12,500 Jun-26 95 176 93,215 2,800  96,015 525,000$   70,182,675$   17,944,865$   88,652,540$   33,235,439$   Type I 9 Pre-dev concept NOFA 2023; no

drawings
967 Mission 967 Mission 8,782 Sep-25 95 95 72,347 - 72,347 54,000$   64,584,740$   24,329,665$   88,968,405$   23,500,000$   Type 1A 9 Senior housoing; predev 8/2024

2205 Mission 2205 Mission 9,674 Jan-26 63 141 66,981 2,302  69,283 721,610$   44,938,460$   12,978,171$   57,916,631$   16,289,847$   Cal Home; Prop A Educ; HCD; IIG; NMTCType iB 9 Feb 2024 LC; concept pre dev

budget
In Predevelopment Average: 15,465 119 176 105,079 6,858 111,349 112,100 81,370,963 19,324,174 100,747,103 29,854,354

Subsidy

PROJECTS IN PREDEVELOPMENT

Building Square Footage Total Project Costs

Total Project CostsBuilding Square Footage

Building Square Footage Total Project Costs

PROJECTS COMPLETED

Delta of Subject and Comparable Projects

Total Project Costs

[…]

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 1,611,731 1,888,269 0 0 0 0 3,500,000

Development Cost/Unit by Source 6,858 8,035 0 0 0 0 14,894

Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 46.0% 54.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 7,500

City Subsidy/Unit 6,858

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 0.94

Construction Bond Amount: 123,189,147

Construction Loan Term (in months): 39 months

Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): 7.80%

Construction

line item costs

as a % of hard

costs

Total Soft

Cost

Contingency

as % of Total

Soft Costs

1 of 1

Evaluation of Request for Predevelopment Loan  August 2, 2024
Mission Bay South Block 4 East  Page 70 of 72

Attachment J: Development Budget

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

Application Date: 6/24/24 # Units: 165

Project Name: Mission Bay South Block 4 East Phase I # Bedrooms: LOSP Project

Project Address: 3rd Street # Beds:

Project Sponsor: Curtis Development

Total Sources Comments

SOURCES 56,267,453   78,813,843   10,000,000   4,000,000   700,000   2,000,000   19,998,000   171,779,296

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII

 Tax Credit

Equity

 CalHFA Perm

Loan  CalHFA MIP

 Deferred

Developer Fee  AHP

 State Tax

Credit Equity

USES

ACQUISITION

Acquisition cost or value 0

Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 0

Holding Costs 0

Transfer Tax 0

TOTAL ACQUISITION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 28,005,709 47,456,260 9,846,000 3,355,455 2,000,000 18,111,848 108,775,271

* Commercial Shell Construction 525,000 525,000

* Demolition 0

Environmental Remediation 0

* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 0

* Offsite Improvements 0

* Infrastructure Improvements 0 HOPE SF/OCII costs for streets etc.

Parking 0

GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 581,385 747,495 332,220 1,661,100 1.4%

GC Overhead & Profit 937,718 2,062,979 0 750,174 3,750,871 3.2%

CG General Conditions 803,758 1,607,517 0 803,758 3,215,033 2.7%

Sub-total Construction Costs 30,328,570 52,399,250 9,846,000 3,355,455 0 2,000,000 19,998,000 117,927,275

Design Contingency (remove at DD) 4,287,818 4,287,818 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 3.6%

Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 4,287,818 4,287,818 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 3.6%

Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Review) 3,108,546 3,108,546 4% up to $30MM HC, 3% $30-$45MM, 2% $45MM+ 2.6%

Hard Cost Construction Contingency 1,474,091 4,422,273 5,896,364 5% new construction / 15% rehab 5.0%

Sub-total Construction Contingencies 13,158,273 4,422,273 0 0 0 0 0 17,580,546

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 43,486,843 56,821,523 9,846,000 3,355,455 0 2,000,000 19,998,000 135,507,821

SOFT COSTS

Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 1,461,164 856,448 2,317,613

See MOHCD A&E Fee Guidelines:

http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 786,781 461,164 1,247,945

Architect Construction Admin 1,188,519 1,188,519

Reimbursables 0

Additional Services 190,163 190,163

Sub-total Architect Contract 2,247,945 2,696,295 0 0 0 0 0 4,944,240

Other Third Party design consultants (not included under

Architect contract)

377,500 377,500 755,000

Dry utilities: $50K, Archeo: $25K, Acoustical: $30K,

Waterproofing: $80K, EBM: $15K, WCAP: $125K,

Commissioning: $30K, HazMat, Vibration Monitor,

Dust Control, other construction consultants: $75K,

Civil: $50K, Special Inspections: $275K

Total Architecture & Design 2,625,445 3,073,795 0 0 0 0 0 5,699,240

Engineering & Environmental Studies

Survey 30,000 30,000

Geotechnical studies 112,000 48,000 160,000

Phase I & II Reports 40,000 40,000

CEQA / Environmental Review consultants 0

NEPA / 106 Review 30,000 30,000

CNA/PNA (rehab only) 0

Other environmental consultants 0 Name consultants & contract amounts

Total Engineering & Environmental Studies 172,000 88,000 0 0 0 0 0 260,000

Financing Costs

Construction Financing Costs

Construction Loan Origination Fee 669,333 669,333

Construction Loan Interest 14,054,046 14,054,046

Title & Recording 115,000 115,000

CDLAC & CDIAC fees 36,236 36,236

Bond Issuer Fees 106,744 106,744

Other Bond Cost of Issuance 156,000 156,000

Misc, trustee fee, annual monitoring fee during const,

bank expenses, financial advisor

Other Lender Costs (lender inspections) 10,000 17,000 27,000

Sub-total Const. Financing Costs 1,093,313 14,071,046 0 0 0 0 0 15,164,359

Permanent Financing Costs

Permanent Loan Origination Fee 100,000 100,000

Credit Enhance. & Appl. Fee 0

Title & Recording 40,000 40,000

Sub-total Perm. Financing Costs 0 0 140,000 0 0 0 0 140,000

Total Financing Costs 1,093,313 14,071,046 140,000 0 0 0 0 15,304,359

Legal Costs

Borrower Legal fees 80,500 34,500 115,000

Predev loan, ENA, DDA, const loan, perm loan

Legal fees including syndication legal are consistent

with recent projects that we’ve developed. Often legal

issues arise during predevelopment or construction

that necessitate legal engagements above and beyond

the typical loan closing work. These expenses are

reflective of increasing expenses in the industry.

Land Use / CEQA Attorney fees 0

Tax Credit Counsel 63,000 27,000 90,000

Bond Counsel 90,000 90,000

Construction Lender Counsel 75,000 75,000

Permanent Lender Counsel 20,000 20,000

* Other Legal (specify) 0

Total Legal Costs 308,500 81,500 0 0 0 0 0 390,000

Other Development Costs

Appraisal 25,000 25,000

Market Study 15,000 15,000

* Insurance 3,227,325 3,227,325

* Property Taxes 75,000 75,000

Accounting / Audit 50,000 50,000

* Organizational Costs 25,000 25,000

Entitlement / Permit Fees 1,741,730 1,741,730

Building permit, school impact fee, entitlement

consultants (shadow, wind)

* Marketing / Rent-up 355,000 355,000

* Furnishings 585,950 585,950
$2,000/unit; See MOHCD U/W Guidelines on:

http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

PGE / Utility Fees 253,750 471,250 725,000

TCAC App / Alloc / Monitor Fees 200,310 200,310

* Financial Consultant fees 90,000 90,000

Construction Management fees / Owner's Rep 150,000 150,000 300,000

Security during Construction 0

* Relocation 0

Other (Peer Review Consultant) 50,000 50,000

Other (Community Outreach & Engagement) 25,000 25,000

Other (specify) 0

Total Other Development Costs 6,283,115 621,250 0 585,950 0 0 0 7,490,315

Soft Cost Contingency

Contingency (Arch, Eng, Fin, Legal  & Other Dev) 1,048,237 1,793,559 14,000 58,595 0 0 0 2,914,391 Should be either 10% or 5% of total soft costs. 10.0%

TOTAL SOFT COSTS 11,530,611 19,729,150 154,000 644,545 0 0 0 32,058,305

RESERVES

* Operating Reserves 550,670 550,670

Replacement Reserves 0

* Tenant Improvements Reserves 112,500 112,500

* Other (specify) 0

* Other (specify) 0

* Other (specify) 0

TOTAL RESERVES 0 663,170 0 0 0 0 0 663,170

DEVELOPER COSTS

Developer Fee - Cash-out Paid at Milestones 710,000 790,000 1,500,000

Developer Fee - Cash-out At Risk 540,000 810,000 1,350,000

Commercial Developer Fee 0

Developer Fee - GP Equity (also show as source) 0

Developer Fee - Deferred (also show as source) 700,000 700,000

Development Consultant Fees 0

Need MOHCD approval for this cost, N/A for most

projects

Other (specify) 0

TOTAL DEVELOPER COSTS 1,250,000 1,600,000 0 0 700,000 0 0 3,550,000

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 56,267,453 78,813,843 10,000,000 4,000,000 700,000 2,000,000 19,998,000 171,779,296

Development Cost/Unit by Source 341,015 477,660 60,606 24,242 4,242 12,121 121,200 1,041,087

Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 32.8% 45.9% 5.8% 2.3% 0.4% 1.2% 11.6% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 263,557 344,373 59,673 20,336 0 12,121 121,200 821,260

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 228.88 299.06 51.82 17.66 0.00 10.53 105.25 713.20

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 31,778,034

City Subsidy/Unit 341,015

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 0.940

Construction Bond Amount: 89,281,326

Construction Loan Term (in months): 39 months

Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): 7.80%

Total Soft

Cost

Contingency

as % of Total

Soft Costs

Construction

line item costs

as a % of

hard costs

1 of 1

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

Application Date: 6/25/24 # Units: 235

Project Name: Mission Bay South Block 4 East Phase II # Bedrooms: LOSP Project

Project Address: 3rd Street # Beds:

Project Sponsor: Curtis Development

Total Sources Comments

SOURCES 87,109,151   108,610,497   14,100,000   4,000,000   1,175,000   2,000,000   19,998,000   236,992,648

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII

 Tax Credit

Equity

 CalHFA Perm

Loan  CalHFA MIP

 Deferred

Developer Fee  AHP

 State Tax

Credit Equity

USES

ACQUISITION

Acquisition cost or value 0

Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 0

Holding Costs 0

Transfer Tax 0

TOTAL ACQUISITION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 51,642,621 64,448,178 13,900,900 3,080,345 2,000,000 17,354,931 152,426,975

* Commercial Shell Construction 875,000 875,000

* Demolition 0

Environmental Remediation 0

* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 0

* Offsite Improvements 0

* Infrastructure Improvements 0 HOPE SF/OCII costs for streets etc.

Parking 0

GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 814,696 1,047,466 465,540 2,327,702 1.4%

GC Overhead & Profit 1,314,026 2,890,857 0 1,051,221 5,256,103 3.2%

CG General Conditions 1,126,308 2,252,616 0 1,126,308 4,505,231 2.7%

Sub-total Construction Costs 54,897,650 71,514,116 13,900,900 3,080,345 0 2,000,000 19,998,000 165,391,011

Design Contingency (remove at DD) 5,711,730 5,711,730 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 3.5%

Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 5,711,730 5,711,730 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 3.5%

Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Review) 4,057,820 4,057,820 4% up to $30MM HC, 3% $30-$45MM, 2% $45MM+ 2.5%

Hard Cost Construction Contingency 2,067,388 6,202,163 8,269,551 5% new construction / 15% rehab 5.0%

Sub-total Construction Contingencies 17,548,669 6,202,163 0 0 0 0 0 23,750,831

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 72,446,319 77,716,279 13,900,900 3,080,345 0 2,000,000 19,998,000 189,141,842

SOFT COSTS

Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 1,017,540 1,889,717 2,907,256

See MOHCD A&E Fee Guidelines:

http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 547,906 1,017,540 1,565,446

Architect Construction Admin 1,656,556 1,656,556

Reimbursables 0

Additional Services 265,049 265,049

Sub-total Architect Contract 1,565,446 4,828,861 0 0 0 0 0 6,394,307

Other Third Party design consultants (not included under

Architect contract)

391,250 391,250 782,500

Dry utilities: $50K, Archeo: $22.5K, Acoustical: $35K,

Waterproofing: $80K, EBM: $15K, WCAP: $125K,

Commissioning: $30K, HazMat, Vibration Monitor,

Dust Control, other construction consultants: $75K,

Civil: $50K, Special Inspections: $300K

Total Architecture & Design 1,956,696 5,220,111 0 0 0 0 0 7,176,807

Engineering & Environmental Studies

Survey 30,000 30,000

Geotechnical studies 100,800 43,200 144,000

Phase I & II Reports 36,000 36,000

CEQA / Environmental Review consultants 0

NEPA / 106 Review 30,000 30,000

CNA/PNA (rehab only) 0

Other environmental consultants 0 Name consultants & contract amounts

Total Engineering & Environmental Studies 160,800 79,200 0 0 0 0 0 240,000

Financing Costs

Construction Financing Costs

Construction Loan Origination Fee 924,072 924,072

Construction Loan Interest 19,402,816 19,402,816

Title & Recording 115,000 115,000

CDLAC & CDIAC fees 48,123 48,123

Bond Issuer Fees 140,700 140,700

Other Bond Cost of Issuance 155,000 155,000

Misc, trustee fee, annual monitoring fee during const,

bank expenses, financial advisor

Other Lender Costs (lender inspections) 10,000 17,000 27,000

Sub-total Const. Financing Costs 1,392,895 19,419,816 0 0 0 0 0 20,812,711

Permanent Financing Costs

Permanent Loan Origination Fee 141,000 141,000

Credit Enhance. & Appl. Fee 0

Title & Recording 40,000 40,000

Sub-total Perm. Financing Costs 0 0 181,000 0 0 0 0 181,000

Total Financing Costs 1,392,895 19,419,816 181,000 0 0 0 0 20,993,711

Legal Costs

Borrower Legal fees 80,500 34,500 115,000

Predev loan, ENA, DDA, const loan, perm loan

Legal fees including syndication legal are consistent

with recent projects that we’ve developed. Often legal

issues arise during predevelopment or construction

that necessitate legal engagements above and beyond

the typical loan closing work. These expenses are

reflective of increasing expenses in the industry.

Land Use / CEQA Attorney fees 0

Tax Credit Counsel 63,000 27,000 90,000

Bond Counsel 90,000 90,000

Construction Lender Counsel 75,000 75,000

Permanent Lender Counsel 20,000 20,000

* Other Legal (specify) 0

Total Legal Costs 308,500 81,500 0 0 0 0 0 390,000

Other Development Costs

Appraisal 25,000 25,000

Market Study 15,000 15,000

* Insurance 4,503,720 4,503,720

* Property Taxes 75,000 75,000

Accounting / Audit 50,000 50,000

* Organizational Costs 25,000 25,000

Entitlement / Permit Fees 2,015,759 2,015,759

Building permit, school impact fee, entitlement

consultants (shadow, wind)

* Marketing / Rent-up 495,000 495,000

* Furnishings 836,050 836,050
$2,000/unit; See MOHCD U/W Guidelines on:

http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

PGE / Utility Fees 253,750 471,250 725,000

TCAC App / Alloc / Monitor Fees 281,055 281,055

* Financial Consultant fees 90,000 90,000

Construction Management fees / Owner's Rep 179,400 179,400 358,800

Security during Construction 0

* Relocation 0

Other (Peer Review Consultant) 50,000 50,000

Other (Community Outreach & Engagement) 25,000 25,000

Other (specify) 0

Total Other Development Costs 8,083,684 650,650 0 836,050 0 0 0 9,570,384

Soft Cost Contingency

Contingency (Arch, Eng, Fin, Legal  & Other Dev) 1,190,257 2,545,128 18,100 83,605 0 0 0 3,837,090 Should be either 10% or 5% of total soft costs. 10.0%

TOTAL SOFT COSTS 13,092,832 27,996,405 199,100 919,655 0 0 0 42,207,992

RESERVES

* Operating Reserves 730,313 730,313

Replacement Reserves 0

* Tenant Improvements Reserves 187,500 187,500

* Other (specify) 0

* Other (specify) 0

* Other (specify) 0

TOTAL RESERVES 0 917,813 0 0 0 0 0 917,813

DEVELOPER COSTS

Developer Fee - Cash-out Paid at Milestones 750,000 750,000 1,500,000

Developer Fee - Cash-out At Risk 820,000 1,230,000 2,050,000

Commercial Developer Fee 0

Developer Fee - GP Equity (also show as source) 0

Developer Fee - Deferred (also show as source) 1,175,000 1,175,000

Development Consultant Fees 0

Need MOHCD approval for this cost, N/A for most

projects

Other (specify) 0

TOTAL DEVELOPER COSTS 1,570,000 1,980,000 0 0 1,175,000 0 0 4,725,000

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 87,109,151 108,610,497 14,100,000 4,000,000 1,175,000 2,000,000 19,998,000 236,992,648

Development Cost/Unit by Source 370,677 462,172 60,000 17,021 5,000 8,511 85,098 1,008,479

Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 36.8% 45.8% 5.9% 1.7% 0.5% 0.8% 8.4% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 308,282 330,708 59,153 13,108 0 8,511 85,098 804,859

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 268.32 287.84 51.48 11.41 0.00 7.41 74.07 700.53

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 56,831,341

City Subsidy/Unit 370,677

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 0.940

Construction Bond Amount: 123,189,147

Construction Loan Term (in months): 39 months

Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): 7.80%

Total Soft

Cost

Contingency

as % of Total

Soft Costs

Construction

line item costs

as a % of

hard costs

1 of 1

Evaluation of Request for Predevelopment Loan  August 2, 2024
Mission Bay South Block 4 East  Page 71 of 72

Attachment K: 1st Year Operating Budget

Application Date: 6/24/24
LOSP

Units

Non-

[…]

Laundry and Vending Links from 'Utilities & Other Income' Worksheet (only

acceptabl

e if LOSP-
Tenant Charges Links from 'Utilities & Other Income' Worksheet

Miscellaneous Residential Income Links from 'Utilities & Other Income' Worksheet

Miscellaneous Rent Income Links from 'Utilities & Other Income' Worksheet

Supportive Services Income

Interest Income - Project Operations Links from 'Utilities & Other Income' Worksheet

Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments

Commercial Space from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet; Commercial to Residential allocation: 100%

Residential Parking Links from 'Utilities & Other Income' Worksheet

Residential - Tenant Rents Links from 'New Proj - Rent & Unit Mix' Worksheet

Comments

Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Other Non-LOSP) Links from 'New Proj - Rent & Unit Mix' Worksheet

Mission Bay South Block 4 East Phase II

3rd Street

LOSP/non-LOSP Allocation Curtis Development

Evaluation of Request for Predevelopment Loan  August 2, 2024
Mission Bay South Block 4 East  Page 72 of 72

Attachment L: 20-year Operating Proforma

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow

Mission Bay South Block 4 East Phase I

Total # Units:
LOSP

Units

Non-LOSP

Units 2029 2030 2031

165   33 132

20.00% 80.00%

INCOME

% annual

inc LOSP

% annual

increase

Comments

(related to annual inc assumptions) LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP

non-

LOSP Total LOSP

non-

LOSP Total

Residential - Tenant Rents 1.0% 2.5% 99,000   2,904,120   3,003,120   99,990   2,976,723   3,076,713   100,990   3,051,141   3,152,131

Residential - SOS Payments 4.0% -   -   -   -   -

Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Other Non-LOSP) n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 434,627   434,627   447,754   447,754   465,109   465,109

Commercial Space n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

Residential Parking 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Miscellaneous Rent Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Supportive Services Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Interest Income - Project Operations 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Laundry and Vending 2.5% 2.5% 4,290   17,160   21,450   4,397   17,589   21,986   4,507   18,029   22,536

Tenant Charges 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Miscellaneous Residential Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Commercial Income n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account) n/a n/a
Link from Reserve Section below, as

applicable -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gross Potential Income 537,917   2,921,280   3,459,197   552,141   2,994,312   3,546,453   570,606   3,069,170   3,639,776

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (5,165)   (146,064)   (151,229)   (5,000)   (148,836)   (153,836)   (5,049)   (152,557)   (157,607)

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a -   -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 532,752   2,775,216   3,307,968   547,142   2,845,476   3,392,618   565,557   2,916,613   3,482,169

OPERATING EXPENSES

Management

Management Fee 3.5% 3.5%
1st Year to be set according to HUD

schedule. 24,948   99,792   124,740   25,821   103,285   129,106   26,725   106,900   133,625

Asset Management Fee 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy 5,969   23,877   29,846   6,178   24,712   30,891   6,394   25,577   31,972

Sub-total Management Expenses 30,917   123,669   154,586   31,999   127,997   159,997   33,119   132,477   165,596

Salaries/Benefits

Office Salaries 3.5% 3.5% 10,764   43,056   53,820   11,141   44,563   55,704   11,531   46,123   57,653

Manager's Salary 3.5% 3.5% 27,986   111,946   139,932   28,966   115,864   144,830   29,980   119,919   149,899

Health Insurance and Other Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 26,144   104,575   130,719   27,059   108,235   135,294   28,006   112,024   140,029

Other Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 3,204   12,816   16,020   3,316   13,265   16,581   3,432   13,729   17,161

Administrative Rent-Free Unit 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 68,098   272,393   340,491   70,482   281,927   352,408   72,948   291,794   364,742

Administration

Advertising and Marketing 3.5% 3.5% 600   2,400   3,000   621   2,484   3,105   643   2,571   3,214

Office Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 9,376   37,506   46,882   9,705   38,818   48,523   10,044   40,177   50,221

Office Rent 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Legal Expense - Property 3.5% 3.5% 2,000   8,000   10,000   2,070   8,280   10,350   2,142   8,570   10,712

Audit Expense 3.5% 3.5% 3,000   12,000   15,000   3,105   12,420   15,525   3,214   12,855   16,068

Bookkeeping/Accounting Services 3.5% 3.5% 5,148   20,592   25,740   5,328   21,313   26,641   5,515   22,059   27,573

Bad Debts 3.5% 3.5% 6,048   24,190   30,238   6,259   25,037   31,296   6,478   25,913   32,392

Miscellaneous 3.5% 3.5% 1,300   5,200   6,500   1,346   5,382   6,728   1,393   5,570   6,963

Sub-total Administration Expenses 27,472   109,888   137,360   28,434   113,734   142,168   29,429   117,715   147,143

Utilities

Electricity 3.5% 3.5% 29,700   118,800   148,500   30,740   122,958   153,698   31,815   127,262   159,077

Water 3.5% 3.5% 67,320   269,280   336,600   69,676   278,705   348,381   72,115   288,459   360,574

Gas 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sewer 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Utilities 97,020   388,080   485,100   100,416   401,663   502,079   103,930   415,721   519,651

Taxes and Licenses

Real Estate Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 758   3,032   3,790   785   3,138   3,923   812   3,248   4,060

Payroll Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 10,355   41,422   51,777   10,718   42,871   53,589   11,093   44,372   55,465

Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses and Permits 3.5% 3.5% 400   1,600   2,000   414   1,656   2,070   428   1,714   2,142

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 11,513   46,054   57,567   11,916   47,665   59,582   12,333   49,334   61,667

Insurance

Property and Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 80,000   320,000   400,000   82,800   331,200   414,000   85,698   342,792   428,490

Fidelity Bond Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Worker's Compensation 3.5% 3.5% 4,421   17,685   22,106   4,576   18,304   22,880   4,736   18,944   23,680

Director's & Officers' Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Insurance 84,421   337,685   422,106   87,376   349,504   436,880   90,434   361,736   452,170

Maintenance & Repair

Payroll 3.5% 3.5% 35,306   141,224   176,530   36,542   146,167   182,709   37,821   151,283   189,103

Supplies 3.5% 3.5% 1,800   7,200   9,000   1,863   7,452   9,315   1,928   7,713   9,641

Contracts 3.5% 3.5% 12,280   49,120   61,400   12,710   50,839   63,549   13,155   52,619   65,773

Garbage and Trash Removal 3.5% 3.5% 15,840   63,360   79,200   16,394   65,578   81,972   16,968   67,873   84,841

Security Payroll/Contract 3.5% 3.5% 113,023   113,023   226,045   116,978   116,978   233,957   121,073   121,073   242,145

HVAC Repairs and Maintenance 3.5% 3.5% 1,120   4,480   5,600   1,159   4,637   5,796   1,200   4,799   5,999

Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs 3.5% 3.5% 120   480   600   124   497   621   129   514   643

Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 5,855   23,420   29,275   6,060   24,240   30,300   6,272   25,088   31,360

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 185,344   402,307   587,650   191,831   416,387   608,218   198,545   430,961   629,505

Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% -   131,479   131,479   -   136,081   136,081   -   140,844   140,844

Commercial Expenses
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 504,786   1,811,554   2,316,339   522,453   1,874,958   2,397,411   540,739   1,940,581   2,481,320

PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 14,038

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Ground Lease Base Rent 3,000   12,000   15,000   3,000   12,000   15,000   3,000   12,000   15,000

Bond Monitoring Fee 1,500   6,000   7,500   1,500   6,000   7,500   1,500   6,000   7,500

Replacement Reserve Deposit 16,500   66,000   82,500   16,500   66,000   82,500   16,500   66,000   82,500

Operating Reserve Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Required Reserve 2 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercial
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 21,000   84,000   105,000   21,000   84,000   105,000   21,000   84,000   105,000

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/ Bond Fees) 525,786   1,895,554   2,421,339   543,453   1,958,958   2,502,411   561,739   2,024,581   2,586,320

PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 14,675

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 6,967   879,662   886,629   -   886,518   871,763   -   892,031   876,760

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Hard Debt - First Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   765,904   765,904   -   765,904   765,904   -   765,904   765,904

Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Hard Debt - Fourth Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Commercial Hard Debt Service
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE -   765,904   765,904   -   765,904   765,904   -   765,904   765,904

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 6,967   113,758   120,725   -   120,614   123,444   -   126,127   128,441

Commercial Only Cash Flow -   -   -

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) -   -   -   -   -   -

AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 6,967   113,758   120,725   -   120,614   123,444   -   126,127   128,441

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   DSCR: 1.16 1.165 1.172

USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy) 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits) 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy 5,967   23,867   29,834   6,176   24,703   30,878   6,392   25,567   31,959

Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits) per MOHCD policy no annual increase 1,000   4,000   5,000   -   -   -   -

Other Payments -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 2 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from row 131) -   42,946   42,946   -   61,722   61,722   -   64,220   64,220

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 6,967   70,813   77,780   -   61,722   61,722   -   64,220   64,220

RESIDUAL RECEIPTS (CASH FLOW minus PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD) 0   42,945   42,945   -   61,722   61,722   -   64,220   64,220

Does Project have a MOHCD Residual Receipt Obligation? Yes Year 15 is year indicated below:

Will Project Defer Developer Fee? Yes 2043

1st Residual Receipts Split - Lender/Deferred Developer Fee 50% / 50% 2nd Residual Receipts Split Begins:

2nd Residual Receipts Split - Lender/Owner 67% / 33% 2044

Max Deferred Developer Fee Amt (Use for data entry above. Do not link.): Max Deferred Developer Fee Amt: 42,946   61,722   64,220

Dist. SoftCumulative Deferred Developer Fee Earned Cum. Deferred Developer Fee: 42,946   118,266   182,486

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE Debt Loans